International Journal of Engineering & Extended Technologies Research (IJEETR)
                     | ISSN: 2322-0163 | www.ijeetr.com | A Bimonthly, Peer Reviewed, Scholarly Indexed Journal |
| Volume 8, Issue 2, March - April 2026 |
DOI:10.15662/IJEETR.2026.0802454
IJEETR©2026                                                         |     An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal   |                                                 4483
LoRa-Based Smart Boat-to-Land Emergency
Communication Using Multi-Microcontroller
Architecture

layer multi-hop relay protocol that extends the effective communication range from the 10–12 km LoRa single-hop
limit to 25+ km through intermediate vessels; and a Butterworth low-pass filtered accelerometer algorithm that detects
vessel capsizing automatically at a TPR of 97.8% and FPR of 0.6%.The limitations documented in this work—absence
of return acknowledgement, single-frequency operation, static relay topology—are engineering problems with
established solutions, not fundamental barriers. The next development cycle will prioritise bidirectional
acknowledgement, adaptive data rate control, and LoRaWAN cloud integration at the shore station, none of which
require modifications to boat-side hardware already deployed.The broader implication of this work is that the
communication gap which currently sends millions of fishing families to sea without any reliable means of calling for
help is not a technology problem requiring breakthrough innovation. The enabling technologies—LoRa modulation,
GPS, MEMS accelerometers, Arduino-class microcontrollers—are available, proven, and priced far below what the
magnitude of the problem would justify. What this paper demonstrates is that assembling these components into a
complete, rigorously tested, field-validated system requires focused engineering effort rather than fundamental research
advances. The technology is ready for deployment.
REFERENCES
1. J. Park, S. Kim, and H. Lee, "LoRa-based maritime emergency communication system for small vessels," IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 145321–145330, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2942513
2. S. Kumar, R. Singh, and A. Verma, "IoT-based marine safety and monitoring system using GSM and GPS," IEEE
Internet Things J., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 4001–4010, May 2020. doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2019.2958721
3. R. Sharma and P. Mehta, "Wireless distress alert system for fishermen using embedded technology," IEEE Sensors
J., vol. 18, no. 12, pp. 5023–5031, Jun. 2018. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2830057
4. Silva, J. Ferreira, and M. Almeida, "Low power wide area networks for maritime applications," IEEE Commun.
Mag., vol. 59, no. 3, pp. 72–78, Mar. 2021. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.001.2000394
5. P. Nguyen, T. Tran, and H. Vo, "Performance evaluation of LoRa technology for marine communication," IEEE
Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 10345–10355, Sep. 2020. doi: 10.1109/TVT.2020.3007059
6. M. Lee and K. Park, "Smart boat safety monitoring system using IoT and GPS," IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 55112–
55121, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3175890
7. K. Rao and D. Reddy, "Emergency alert system using wireless sensor networks for remote areas," in Proc. IEEE Int.
Conf. Commun. Syst. (ICCS), Shenzhen, China, 2017, pp. 210–215.
8. H. Chen, Y. Wang, and X. Li, "IoT-based coastal safety and emergency management system," IEEE Sensors Lett.,
vol. 5, no. 8, pp. 1–4, Aug. 2021. doi: 10.1109/LSENS.2021.3094477
9. V. Patel and S. Shah, "Real-time embedded system for boat safety and emergency communication," in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Embedded Syst. (ICES), Bengaluru, India, 2019, pp. 98–103.
10. L. Wang, Z. Liu, and Y. Zhang, "Design of a low-cost IoT-based emergency communication system for remote
environments," IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 87456–87465, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3199654
11. Semtech Corporation, "SX1276/77/78/79 datasheet: 137 MHz to 1020 MHz low power long range transceiver,"
Rev. 7, Semtech, Camarillo, CA, USA, 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.semtech.com/products/wireless-
rf/lora-connect/sx1276
12. M. Bor, J. E. Vidler, and U. Roedig, "LoRa for the internet of things," in Proc. Int. Workshop Low Power Wide
Area Netw. Internet Things (LPWAN), Stuttgart, Germany, 2016, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.14279/depositonce-5159
13. Augustin, J. Yi, T. Clausen, and W. M. Townsley, "A study of LoRa: Long range and low power networks for the
internet of things," Sensors, vol. 16, no. 9, p. 1466, Sep. 2016. doi: 10.3390/s16091466
14. Goursaud and J.-M. Gorce, "Dedicated networks for IoT: PHY/MAC state of the art and challenges," EAI Endorsed
Trans. Internet Things, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 1–11, Oct. 2015. doi: 10.4108/eai.26-10-2015.150597
15. N. Varsier and J. Schwoerer, "Capacity limits of LoRaWAN technology for smart metering applications," in Proc.
IEEE Int. Conf. Commun. (ICC), Paris, France, 2017, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICC.2017.7997098
16. IEEE Std 802.15.4-2020, "IEEE standard for low-rate wireless networks," IEEE, New York, NY, USA, 2020. doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2020.9144691
International Journal of Engineering & Extended Technologies Research (IJEETR)